The following catalog
has gaps In Its page
numbers, or doesn't
have any numbers.
We have chosen to

leave the page
numbering in the
order that Acrobat
assigns it.



B9

B8

B7

B1, B2
A13, A14
B10

A9, £30)
B4

B6

A5, A6
811

B13

B12

A7, A8
A4

A11, A12
B3

BS

FICHE LOCATION

=====

aaaaa

-----

PARTS CATALOG INDEX FOR MDEM NO. 313

A3 . . . . . . DATA TABLE

STANDARD GROUPS

ILLUSTRATION

BOARD, PRINTED CIRCUIT - BEGIN SPEC H

BOARD, PRINTED CIRCUIT (BRUSH TYPE GENERATOR) - SPEC B ONLY
BOARD, PRINTED CIRCUIT ¢(BRUSHLESS GENERATOR) - SPEC B THRU G
CONTROL (AC OUTPUT) | -

CONTROL (ENGINE INSTRUMENTS)

CONTROL, CYCLE CRANKER - OPTIONAL

GENERATOR

MANIFOLD INSTALLATION (179-1500

MANIFOLD INSTALLATION, WATER COOLED-WITH HEAT EXCHANGER (179-0282)
MISCELLANEUUS ENGINE PARTS

MONITOR, ENGINE CONTROL (FIVE FAULT LIGHTS)-OPTIONAL

MONITOR, ENGINE CONTROL-PENN STATE (ONE FAULT LIGHT)

MONITOR, ENGINE CONTRCL (ONE FAULT LIGHT)

MOUNTING

PUMP PARTS, WATER

REGULATOR, VOLTAGE-SPEC B THRU F

ROTOR, EXCITER (BRUSHLESS GENERATOR)

TANK INSTALLATION, EXPANSION (179-1011)




976-0221 (2-80)
MDEH PARTS CATALOG

INTRODUCTION

This catalog applies to the standard MDEH sets as listed below. Powered by a Ford 2712 engine (see Ford
Manual). Engine parts modified or added by Onan will be in this list and have Onan part numbers. These
supersede simiiar paris listed in the Ford manual. Onan parts are arranged in groups of relatod items and are
identified by a reference. Al parts iliustrations are typical. Unless otherwise mentioned, parts are interchange-
abie. Right and left generator se! sides are determined by facing the front end of the engine.

GENERATOR SET DAYA TABLE

ELECTRICAL DATA

MODEL AND SPEC NO. § WATTS HERTZ PHASE WIRE
25 0MDEH-515R/£ 25,000 50 1or3 12
30.0MDEHO3R/ ) 30,000 60 | 1 | 3
30.0MDEH-15R/E 30,000 60 lor3 12

1t « Specification Letter advenices (A to B, B to C, efc.) with manufacturing changes.
£ - These sets are broad range reconnectible sets; refer to connection diagram
inside AC control box panel.
NOTE: Hertz is a unit of fiequency equat to one cycie per second,

REPLACEMENT ENGINE
100-0993 1 Engine, Replacement (Ford Motor Company Model 2712E)

General Description:

Includes — Complete Cylinder Block, Injection Pump (Simms).
Qil Filter, Fuel Filter, Starting Motor (Lucas), Governor,
Flywheel, Qii Pan, Water Pump, Fuel Transfer Pump, and Fan
Blades (Pusher Type).

Excludes — Air Cleaner, Aiternator, Volitage Regulator, Qil
Pressure Sender, Water Temperature Sender, Radiater, Fan
Belt, and Flywheel Housing.

NOTICE!

ITEMS REFERENCES AS OPTIONAL INDICATE PART IS FACTORY INSTALLED
AND MAY NOT BE AFPLICABLE TO ALL MODELS. FOR FIELD CONVERSIONS
ADDITIONAL PARTS ARE USUALLY REQUIRED.

9760221 (FEBRUARY 1580)

?

A



WATER PUMP PARTS (132-0146)

REF. PART QrTy. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
132-G148 ! Pump. Waiter (Compisie -
Less Mounting Adap:er)
1 132-0165 € Screw - Fillistar Head
2 132-0164 1 Cover - End
4 132-0162 1 “Impebier Kit (Spline Sea!
ncluged)
5 132-0761 1 Spacer - Seal
6 132-0180 1 “3est
7 132-0158 1 Sea)
8 132-0158 2 Bearing - Baki
9 1 Shatt (Nt Soig Separatety)
10 132-0156 1 Ring - Adapler
11 132-0155 1 Ring. Retaiming - External
12 132-0154 1 Spacer - Beaning
13 132-0153 ' Slinger
14 1320152 1t *"O"Ring
15  132-0151 1 Cam & Wearpiste Assembly
16 132050 1 Scrow, Filisior Head
17 132-0149 1 ‘Gagkel
132-0148 1 RAepair Package (Includes
Parts Marked *)

* - Parts included in 132-0146 Repair Packsge.

P1-0221 (FEBRUARY 1900)

Ad



MISCELLANEOUS ENGINE PARTS

9780221 (FEBRUARY 1980)



MISCELLANEOUS ENGINE PARTS

PART Qry. PART REF. PARY avy. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
140-1091 1 Cleaner, Air : 40 ELEMENT. OIL PRESSURE
503-0597 1 Hose, Air Cleaner 193-C244 1 Begin Spec M
503-0354 2 Clamp, Air Cleaner Hose 193-0108 1 Specs B through G
306-0214 1 Bracket, Solenoid Mounting 41 308-0169 1 Switch, Low Qil Pressure
307-0628 1 Solenuid, Stop {12 Voit} 42 B00-0085 1 Screw {(1/2-13 x 2-1/4"} ~
-306-0222 1 Plunger. Stop Soienoid Aiternator Mounting
518-0203 1 Ring. Retaining 43 862-0016 1 Nut, Hex (1/2-13) - Alternator
518-0218 2 Ring, Retaining Mounting
306-0161 1 Spring. Plunger 44 850-0060 1 Washer, Lock (1/2) -
306-0162 1 Spacer, Solenoid Mountirg Aiternator Mouniing
306-0226 1 Brace. Solenoid Bracket 45 115-0025 2 Nut, Hex (1/4)
306-0193 1 Cover, Solenoid Plunger 48 314] 1 Washer, Lock EIT (3/8")
516-0103 1 Pin, Ro!! {1/8 x 1/2"} x 47  800-0047 3 Screw, Cap -~ Hex Head
Spring Retaining {3/8-16 x 5/8™}
306-0215 1 Rod. Stop Solenoid to Joint 48 800-0025 1 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
150-0638 1 Joint, Rod to Injection Pump (5/16-18 x 5/3")
312-0058 1 Condenser 49 850-0058 2 Washnr, Lock - Spring (7/167)
511-0084 1 Beit. Charge Aliernator Drive 50 B60-0069 2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
502-0051 1 Coupling, Pipe (178"} {7/°6-14 x 3/4")
191-0802 1 Cover, Starter Mctor Hoie 51 812-0151 e Screw, Machine - Round Head
502-0361 1 Tee, Fuel Return (1,87} (1/4-20 x 3/4")
191-1257 1  *Alternator, Charge {Motoroia 52 850-0040 2 Washaer, Lock - Spring (1/4")
#70D44477E01) 53 282-0001 2 Nut, Hex {1/4-20}
191-0101 L Bracket, Aiternator Adjusting 54 850-0050 2 Washer, Lock - Spring (3787}
191-0786 1 Bracket, Alternator Mounting 55 800-0048 2 Scisw, Cap - Hex Head
191-0781 1 Puiley. Charge Alternator (3/8-16 x 778"}
181-0681 ¢ 1 Cable, Alternator to Regulator 56 800-0025 1 Scraw, Cap - Hex Head
502-0192 1 Connector, Fuel Pumip inlet {5/16-18 x 5/8")
(1/87) 57  526-000 1 Washer, Flat (9/16™ 1D x
191-0725 1 Guard, Alternator Belt 1-3/8" OD x 7/64™ Thkj
332-3200 1 Bracket, Terminai 58 850-0045 1 Washer, Lock - Spring {5/16")
191-0683 1 Regulator, Altarnator 59 110-1282 1 Bolt, Lo Engine Temnperature
140-1089 1 Element. Air Cleaner Switch
102-0619 1 Adapter, Qil Drain 60 309-C269 1 Switch, Lo Engine Temperature
102-053& 1 Gasket, Oil Drain (install under cylinder head
505-0234 1 Nipple. Pipe - C:l Drain boit in center of engine}
505-0135 1 Nipple. Half - Osl Drain €1 LINE, FUEL
504-0030 1 Valve, Oil Drain 501-0225 1 45" Long
503-0484 1 Hose, Oil Drain S01-0227 1 24" Long
503-0131 1 Clamp. Hose - Onl Drain 130-1015 1 Outlet, Water (Not iltustrated)
ELEMENT, ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE 130-1016 1 Gasket, Water Outiat INct
193-0246 1 Begin Spec H HHustrated)
193-0104 1 Spec B through G
308-0176 1 Switch, Engine Coolant ¢ - For components, contact your nesrest Motoroia dealer or:

Hi-Temperature Moioroia Automotive Products, inc. 9401 W. Grand Ave.,

Franklin Park, lilingis 50131

9760221 (FEBRUARY 1980)

A6



MOUNTING

DTR-D221 (FERRUARY 1880)



)
m
bl

@w o mnwnf\p

i
@9

1"
12
13

14
15

16
17

18
19

PART GTY.
NO. USED
403-097
403-0910
301-3154
301-3155
301-3156

G b wk od wh

b

337-0090
508-0203

-

402-0030 1

CABLE, BATTERY
416-0530
416-p531
416-0446
800-0520

850-0055
800-0072

855-0012
800-0062

-- N o [« ] [ O -

856-0012
821-0010°

b WON

821-0C10

MOUNTING

PART
DESCRIPTION

Race SQkid

Support, Engine Mount

Saddie, Controt Box Housing

Housing, Control Box

Panei. Controi Box Housing
{Side)

Strap. Ground

Grommet, Nylon - Control
Bx Housing

Cushion, Vibration - ankm

End o

16" Long {Negative)

24" Long (Positive)

Cable, Battery (9}

Bracket, Lifting

Screw (3/4-10 % ¥} -
Cushion Mounting

Washer, Lock - Spring
{716™)

Screw. Cap - Hex Head
{7716-14 x 1-1/4"}

Washer, Lock EIT {7/96™)

Screw. Cap - Hex Head
(7/16-14 x 374"

Washer, Lock EIT (7/167)

Screw, Cap - Hex Head -
Seif Locking (1/4-20 x 1/2”)

Screw, Cap - Hex Head -
Self Locking {1/4-20 x 1/2™)

AR

REF.

NO.
21

€8¢ pURYE 3 ¥ NY ¥ ¥y N

88

528

PART
NO.

815-0028
821-0014

853-00'6
800-0003

526-0018

850-0040
862-0001

800-0537
800-0081

850-0060
856-0013
862-0016
850-0050
800-0050

820-0060
862-0016
800-0090

332-1473
800-0028

850-C045
856-0008
862-0015

QrYy.
USED

18

Ak O b F

F

NN NS kot -t

wh b

-t

PART
DESCRIPTION

Screw, Machine - Truss
Head (#10-32 x 3/8")

Screw, Cap - Hex Head -
Self Locking {5/16-18 x 1/2")

Washer, Lock - ET (5/16")

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(1/4-20 x 1/27)

Washer, Flat (17/64"” 1.D. x
5/8" 0.0. x 1/18" Thk)

Washer, Lock - Spring (1/4")

Nut, Machine - Hex
{1/4-20)

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(5/16-18 x 1/2")

Sciew, Cap - Hex Mead
{1213 x 1-1/4")

Washer, Lock - Spring {1/27)

Washer, Lock - EIT (1/2")

Nut, Hex {1/2-13)

Washer, Lock - Spring (3/8”)

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(3/8-18 x )

Washer, Lock - Spring (1/2")

Nut, Hex (1/2-13)

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{1/2-13x 17)

Lug, Solgeriess

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(5/58-18 x 1"}

Washer, Lock - Spring (5/16")

‘Washer Lock - EIT (5/16")1

Al L 4O
Nut, Hex {5/ 1v*|0;

ST-022Y {(FEBRUARY 1980)



GENERATOR

REF. PART aTy. PARY REF. PART QrTy. PARY
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 ROTOR ASSEMBLY, WOUND 60 Hertz, 1207240, Single Phase
50 Hertz and 60 Hertz Broad Sets
Range Sets 201-1643 ] Spec B {includes Parts
201-1640 1 Spec 6 {Inciudes Parts Marked *)
Marked #) 201-1719 1 Spec C Through H (Includes
201-1716 1 Spec Cthrough H Parts Marked &)
(Includes Parts Marked &) 201-2669 1 Begin Spec J {Inciudes
201-2668 i Begin Spec J (Includes Parts Marked &)
Parts Marked &) 976-0221 (FEBRUARY 1980)
8

A9



VOLTAGE REGULATOR - SPEC B THROUGH F

e
4
M4 oo
> }-r/
T
i 4
oyl
4 ~—_
i 4 .‘ 7""»-..3
i - L L T— 7-8
22 —» ‘v‘\\
14-15-16-17 18-19-20 14-15-16-17

-e

- j"
11=-12-13
27

L e

) Q a—) 26

O O

35
750221 (FEBRUARY 1990)



CONTROL ENGINE INSTRUMENTS

I75-0221 (FEORUARY 1900)

Al3




REF.
NC.

o~

@©

10

n

12

13
14

i5
16

17

18

CONTROL EN. & I4STF.UMENTS
PARY Qvy. PARTY Fri. FART QTY. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION HO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
PANEL ONLY, ENGINE CONTROL 19 HARNESS ASSEMBLY, WIRING - CONTROL
301-3165 1 Sets With One Fault Light {inctudes Parts Marked *)
301-3267 1 Sots With Five Fault Soecs B through G
Lights {Optionai) 338-0528 1 Sets With One Fault Light
301-3253 1 Bracket. Engine Conirol 338-0534 ] Sets With Five Fault Lights -
SWITCH, SELECTOR Optional
308-0128 1 Standard Begin Spec H
308-0327 1 Penn State 338-1065 1 Sets With One Fault Ligia
308-0002 1 Switch, Panel Light - 338-1066 1 Sels With Five Fauil Lights -
Specs B through G ano Optionai
Begin Spec J 20 332-0537 1 "Block, Terminal - 4 Place
GAUGE, Ol PRESSURE 21 “BLOCK, TERMINAL
193-0107 1 Specs Athrough G 352-0795 T Spac 8 through G (16 Piacs)
163-0243 1 Begin Spec H Begin Spec H
GAUGE, ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE 332-0785 ¥ Sats With One Fault Light
193-0106 1 Specs A through'G {16 Place)
193-0245 1 Begin Spec H 332-1005 1 Sets With Five Fault Lights
302-0061 1 Ammeter, Charge {30-0-30} (20 Piace)
332-1239 1 Strip. Marker (B+, 22 323-0765 2  "Socket, Relay - 11 Place
Remote, and Ground Alar) {Includes Tarminai)
STRIP, MARKER 23 332-12M 2 “Housing, Printed Circuit
a32-1241 | Specs & through G Board Terminal
{21 through 36) 24  332-0051 1 Clip. Tinnerman
Begin Spec H 25 338-0537 1 Harness Assembly, Wiring -
332-1241 i Sets With One Fauit Light Engine to Control
{21 through 36) 26 357-0004 1 Rectifier, Diode (Part of
332-1559- 1 Sats With Five Fault Lights Standard Cranker Control)
{21 through 40) 27 322-0764 1 "Socket, Relay - 8 Place
308-0003 1 Piate. Switch (On/Oft) - {includes Terminals)
Specs A through G 26 332-1269 As Req. *Terminal, PC Board
332-1276 2 Plug, Keying (Optiona! Sets 29 332-1280 As Req. *Termina!, Crimp
with Five Fault Lights use 30 332-1043 1 *Jumper, Terminal - Sets With
Oty. of 1) One Fault Light
207-1058 2 Relay (1 Start Disconnect. 31 2071081 1 Relay, Starter Protection -
1 ignition) Begin Spec C
307-1031 1 Relay. Start Solenod 32 352-0899 1 ‘Biock, Terminal (6 Place) -
322-0149 1 Holder, Lamp - Specs B Sets With Five Fauit Lights -
through G and Begin Spec J Optional
322-0004 1 Lamp. Pansl - Specs 8 33 332-1240 1 *Strip. Marker (53 through 58) -
through G and Beagin Spec J Sets With Five Fault Lights -
LAMP, FAULT Optional
322-0128 1 Standard Sets 34 307-1157 3 Spring, Relay Hold-down
332-0107 i Overcrank {Optional} 35 I56-0072 1 Cagaciior (Begin Serial
322-011% 1 Overspeed (Optinnal) wA7802082758 During Spec H)
322-0108 1 Low Qil Pressure {Optional) 36 356-0070 1 Bracket, Mounting (Begin Serist
322-0109 1 High Engings Coolant #AT780293758 During Spec M)
Temperature (Optional) 37 812-0083 2  Screw. Machine - Roundhead
322-0110 1 Low Enpine Coalant {#6-32 x 1/2") Begin Seria}
Temoecature (Optionai) #AT802937%8 During Spec H
CONTROL, CRANKER 38 8530003 3 washer, Lock - ET (N6}
300-0733 1 Standard Crankes Begin Serial ®RA780293748
300-0714 1 Cycle Cranker (Optional) During 3Spec H
MONITOR. ENGINE CONTROL (See Separate 39  860-0008 3 Nut, Hex (#8.32) Begin
Group for Components) Sorial ¥AT80293758 During
300-0679 1 Sets With One Fault Light Spec H
300-0681 1 Sets With Five Fault Lights - 40 &12-0061 1 Screw. Maching - Rounghead
Optionai {#6-32 x 3/68") Begin Senal
300-0730 1 Penn State Sets with One ¥A780293758 During Spec '
Fau!t Light

* . Paris incluged in Wiring Harness Assembly.

1
A14

¥75-0229 (FEBRUARY 1990)



CONTROL AC OUTPUT

I

o
N

lllll

$78.0221 (FEBRUARY 1980)

14



REF.
NO.

1
2

N W

10
12

13
14

i5

8

21

22
23

CONTROL AC OUTPUT

PARY QTy. PART
NO. USED DESCRIFTION

301-3158 ] Box Only, Control
PANEL ONLY, CONTROL

Sets Without Meter Panel
301-3822 1 Single Phase Sets
301-3274 1 Three Phase Sets

Sets With Meter Panel
301-3169 1 Single Phase Sets
301-3170 1 Three Phase Sets
402-0078 4 Mount, Rubber - Control Box
337-0049 1 Strap, Ground
BREAKER, CIRCUIT
320-0002 1 Brush Type Generator
320-0431 1 Brushless Generator
320-0307 1 Lock, Circuit Breaker Hand'e

STRIP, MARKER

332-1248 1 Sets Without Meter Panei
332-1242 1 Sets With Meter Panel
TRANSFORMER, VOLTAGE

315-0431 1 Begin Spec H

315-0342 1 Specs B through G

REACTOR, COMMUTATOR {Begin Spec G)

315-0384 1 With Leads and Terminais

315-0343 1 Reactor Only, Less Leads
and Terminals

303-0170 1 Rheostat

303-0G32 1 Knob, Thermostat

SWITCH, SELECTOR

308-0012 1 Sets Without Meter Panel

3:8-0284 1 Sets With Meter Panel

303-0076 1 Knob. Selector Switch

VOLTMETER

302-0421 1 Single Phase Sets

302-0715 1 Three Phase Sets

METER, RUNNING TiME

302-0469 1 50 Hertz Sets

302-0466 1 6(; Hertz Sets

METEN. FREQUENCY (Generator Sets With
Meter Panel)

302-5256 1 50 Hertz Sets
302-0221 1 60 Hertz Sets
AMMETER (Genergior Seis With Msier Panei)

302-0412 2 Single Phase Sets

302-0719 1 Three Phasc Sets
TRANSFORMER, CURRENT

302-0208 2 Single Phase Sets

302-0079 3 Three Phase Sets

302-0729 1 Bracket, Transformer Mounting
CLAMP, TRANSFORMER MOUNTIMNG (Upper)
302-0235 2 Single Phase Sets

2N2-0235 3 Three Phase Sets

CLAMP, TRANSFORMER MOUNTING (Lower)

302-023¢ 2 Single Phase Sets

302-0236 3 Three Phase Sets

302-0253 As Req. Shtum, Transformer Mounting
SCREW. MACHINE - ROUNDHEAD

(%10-32 x 2)

813-0110 4 Singlz Phase Sets

B13-G110 € ihree Phase Sets

REF.

NO.
24

25
26

gy 8 8 98 ¥

28889

42

s
=l

44

PART Qrty. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
WASHER, LOCK - 1T {#10)
654-0010 4 Single Phase Sets
854-0010 6 Three Phase Sets
815-0203 1 Screw, Machine Round Head
{#10-32 x 7/8"} - Penn State
854-0010 2 Washer, Lotk - IT (#10)
Penn State
871-0010 1 Nut. Machine - Hex (#10-32) -
Penn State
“BLOCK, TEHMINAL ‘
332-0607 Sets With Mater Panel
(12 P’ﬁtﬁ}
332-074%8 1 8sts With Moter Panel
{16 Place)
305-0524 ] Bridge, Rectiiier - Begin
Spec G
508-D001 4 Grommet, Rubber
301-3244 1 Bracket, Relay Mounting -
Three Phase Sets
307-1061 1 Relay, Voltage Selector -
Three Phace Sets
307-1157 1 Spring Relay Holadown -
Three Phase oets
322-0130 1 Light, Lower Scale
322-013Y Light, Upper Scale

BOARD ASSEMBLY PRINTED CIRCUIT (See
Separate Group for Components)

332-1256 1 Beyin Spec H ‘
322-1268 1 SpecBthrough G
406-0332 2 Fastener :
406-0333 2 Stud, Fastener
406-0334 2 Washer, Stud Fastener
232-0051 ] Clip, Tinnerman

HARNESS. WIRING - AC CONTROL (Inciudes Paits
Marked *)
Generator Sets Without Meter

Panel

338-0522 1 Single Phase Sets - Spec B
through F

338-0765 1 Single Phase Sets - Begin
Spec B

338-0524 1 Three Phase Sets - Spec B
through F

338-0764 1 Three Phase Sets - Bagin
Spec G

Generator Sets With Meter Panel

338-0523 1 Single Phase Sets - Spec B -
through F

338-0735 1 Single Phase Sels - Begin

‘ Spec G

338-0525 ¥ Three Phase Sets - Spec B
through F

335-0730 b Three Phase Ssats - Bagin
Spec G

350-0556 Y “Resistor (47,000-Ohm, 1/2 Watl)

323-0764 1 “Socke!. Relay - Three Phase Sets

a32-1280 As Req “Terminal, Comp - Three

Phase Sets

* ~ Parts Included in Wiring Harness Assembly,

5

B2

60721 (FEBRUARY 1980)



EXCITER ROTOR (BRUSHLESS GENERATOR)

REF. PART Qry. PART
NO. NO. UUSED DESCRIPTION
2011735 1 Rotor Assembly, Wound -
Exciter (Complete)
1 363-0055 1 Heat Sink, Rectifier - Negative
2 358-0015 3 Rectifier, Diode - Negative
(CR4. CRS5 & CRE)
3 383-0054 1 Heat Sink, Rectifier - Positive
4 358-C016 3 Rectifier, Diode - Positive
{CRY. CR2 & CRJ)
5 850-00G% 6 Washer. Lock Spring (w10)
Drvode Mounting
8 870-0053 6 Nut. Hex - Diode Mounting
(10-32
7 508-0083 2 Gromme1, Rubber
8 332-0050 z Chp, Wire
¢ £13-0110 4 Screw, Roundhand . Heat
Sine Mounting (10-32 . 27)
10 526-0009 4 Washer, Fiat - Hea? Sunk
Mounting (#30}
11 508-0187 4 Bushing. insulating - Hest Sink
Mounting
12 508-0156 4 Washer, Insulsling - Heal Sink
Mounting
13 850-0030 4 Washer. Lock Spring - Heat Sink
Mounting (w10}
14 870-0053 4 Kut, Flax - Heat Sink Mounting
(" 10-32)

76020 (FEBRUARY 19503

1]

B3



MANIFOLD INSTALLATION (179-1500)

REF.

4
CEND ArEN= O

PART
NO.

154-0668
130-0674
502-0074
502-0073

503-0183
505-0135
505-0120
505-0173

QTY.
USED

ok wk wa wh

- NN

PART
DESCRIPTION

Manifolg

Line Assembly, Waters

Elbow

Eloow

Hose, (Order 30" of Bulk Hose
#503-0355})

Clamp

Nipple MHaM {3/8 x 1-1/2")

Elbow. Street (3/87 x 80°)

Nigile {27)

1

78-0221 (FEBRUARY 1980)



EXPANSION TANK INSTALLATION (179-1011)

REF. PART QTy. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION

1 130-0705 1 Tank, Expansion

2 505-0324 2 Nippie, Half (3/4)

4 505-0102 2 Nipple. Close (3/4}

5 505-0772 1 Bushing, Tank {34/)

6 505-0771 1 Tee, Reducing

7  130-0725 1 Tube, Wzler Qutlet

8 505-0132 2 Elbow, Pipe {3/4)

9 130-0785 1 Gusrd, Belt

10 503-0189 2 Clamp, Hose

11 503-0249 41t Hose

12 132-0109 3 Pump, Water (Includes

Gear Drive Assemdly) (See
Separate Ty
132-0146 1 *Pumip Qniy, Waws &
132-(1109) (See Sepa'ﬂn
Group for Componerits)
132-0167 1 Gasket, Water Pump Only
Mounting

- Includes Pump Mounting Gasket.

18
R

$75-0221 (FEBRUARY 1980)



WATER COOLED MANIFOLD iNSTALLATION - WITH HEAT EXCHANGER (1 79-0262)

7

8

\

1{5 17 g 19

3 34
'?’(\__‘Z:“:_;L'
\ 5.

\

REF. PART
NO. NO.

1 503-0189
2 503-0845
3 505-0907
4 130-0725
5
6

130-071§
130-0721

7 503-0553
8 503-0004
9 130-0505
10  800-0007

11 850-0040
12 862-0001
13 130-0722

14 505-0908
16 505-0130

17 503-0365
18 130-0508
19 503-0554
20 130-0785
21 503-0552

35
QTy. PART REF. PART Qry. PART
USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION

4 Clamp, Hose 22 130-0724 1 Tube, Water Inlet

1 Hose 23 3310101 1 Hanger

4 Nipple, Half - Brass 24 503-0003 1 Hose

1 Tube, Exhaust - Water 25 505-0910 1 Nipple, Brass
Outlet 1" % 3

1 Bracket, Heat Exchanger 26 505-0938 2 Eibow, Reducer - Brass
Mounting {1 x3/4™)

1 Bracket, Heat Exchanger 27 505-0912 2 Nipple, Close - Brass
Mounting {3/4")

2 Hose 28 505-0809 2 Elbow. Unior - Brass

5 Clamp, Hose 29 130-0349 1 Tube

1 Heat Exchanger 30 S04-0005 3 Drain Cock

3 Screw, Cap - Hex head 31 505-0772 1 Bushing Tank
(1/4-20 x 1") 32 526-0127 2 Washer, Flat (13/32" 1T x

3 Washer, Lock - Spring (1/4") 25/32" OD x 1/8” Thk)

3 Nut, Hex (1/4-20) 33 505-0771 1 Tee. Reducing

1 Clamp, Heat Exchanger 34 132-0109 1 Pump, Water {includes Gear
Mounting Dnive Assembly) {See

1 Nipple, Close - Brass Separate Entry for Pump Only)
(1") 35 1903-0853 t Hose

1 Pipe Piug i32-0148 1 *Pump Only, Water
(3/4) (Part of 132-0109) (See

4 Clamp, Hose Separate Group for

1 Tube Components)

1 Hose 132-0167 1 -Gasket, Water Pump

1 Guard. Beit Only Mounting

1 Hose

T - Includes Pump Mounting Gasket.
976.0221 (FEBRUARY 1980)

19

RA



PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY - BRUSHLESS TYPE GENERATOR

REF.
NO.

81

C1

c2,C7

C3.C9

C4.C12

C5, C8

Cé6

Cc1o

cni

C15

CR4,56,7,
8.9,10.11

CR+2

CR13

CR4

CR15

K1

PARY
NO.

332-1268

332-1252
355-0018
355-0005
355-0017
355-0006
355-0016
355-0015
355-0014
355-0020
356-0038

357-0014
359-0016
359-0025
359-0026
359-0015
307-1063
362-0017
361-0004
350-0355
350-0351
350-1075
353-0040

363-0039

(SPECS B THROUGH G)

o e i s s Sl w——

”

L d — -~ -,

4
e
~ ¥ 1"
ner . | ‘

7~ -

1 1
A
4
L- o .,/\\
- o Ny

t & s 4 % ¢ 71 8 * » 8N =
QTy. PART REF. PART Qry. PART
USED DESCRIPTION NO, NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 Printed Circuit Board - R7 350-0388 1 Raesistor (3,000-Ohm,
Compgilete 1/2 Watt)
1 Terminal Block R18, R16 350-0447 2 Resistor (330,000-Ohm,
1 Capacitor (.47., 100 Voit) 1/2 Watt)
2 Capacitor (.22 Mid., 200 Voiti RY. A1D I50-0423 2 Resistor {33,000-Ohm:,
2 Capacitor (.47 Mid.. 400 Voit: ‘ 1/2 Wall)
2 Capacitor (.47 Mid., 200 Volit) R R12 352-0151 2 Resistor, Fixed {15.000-Ohm
2 Capacitor (1 MId.. 100 Voit) 5 Watt)
1t Capacitor (.1 Mid.. 200 Volt; R13 350-1007 1 Resistor (6,800-Ohm, 2 Wayy
1 Capacitor (.G47 Mid., 200 Volt) R14 350-D443 1 Raesistor (220,000-Otm,
1  Capacitor (.1 Mid., 400 Voll) 2 Watt)
1 Capacitor (100 MId., 10 Voit) R15, R27 350-0435 2  Resistor (100,000-Ohm,
172 Watt)
8 Rectitier. Silicon R17 351-0521 1 Resistor, Metal Filin
1 Diode, Zener (6.8 Volt} 13.000-Ohm, 1/4 Watt)
1 Diode, Jener (20 Volt} R18 303-0168 1 Potentiometer
1 Diode, £zner {18 Volt) R0, R22 351-0520 2 Resistor, Metal Film
1 Diode, Fener (24 Vo) (28.000-Onhm_ 1/§ Watt)
1 Nglay, Magnetic Reed R21 3510522 1 Resistor Metai Film
2  Transistor, Silicon {5.110-Ohm, 1/4 Watt)
1 Transister, Unijunction R24 351-0523 1 Resistor, Metal Film
2 Resistor (47-Ohm, 1/2 Watt} (B.870-Ohm, 1/4 Watt)
2 Resistor (33-Ohm. 1/2 Watt) R25 350-1011 1 Resistor {10,000-Ohm,
1 Resistor {4.7 Megohm, 2 Watt) 2 Wan) ‘
1t Resistor, Fixed (270-Ohm, A26 303-0364 1 Polentiometer
10 Watt) R28 350-0459 1 Resistor {1.0 Megohm,
1 Resistor, Fixed (%,000-Ohm, 172 Watt)
15 Watt) $70-0221 (FEBRUARY 1900)

»
D7



PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY - BRUSH TYPE GENERATOR

(SPEC B ONLY)

u' —
L
& el
N
e
Jro
{

o \F
- -
S N’

/i3

TERITN

%!
e

’*q&k

CRiS
e R

.

[\

REF.
NO.

181
c1

c2, C7
C3.C8
C4

Cs5,C8

cé

cto

C13

CR4 thru 11
CR12
CR13
CR14

CR15

PART
NO.

332-1264

332-1252
355-0018

365-0005
355-0017
355-0006

355-0016
355-0015
355-0014
356-0039
357-0014
359-0016
359-0025
359-0026
359-0015
307-1083
382-0017
361-0004
350-0356
360-0351
3501075

Qry.
USED

- b

NN

ey

AN i A b ok ok b o () b ok i AY

PART
DESCRIPTION

Printed Circuit Board -
Complete (For Replacement
Order 332-1268)

Terminat Block

Capacitor {.47 Mid.,

100 Volit)

Capacitor (.22 Mfd.,
200 Volit)

Capacitor (.47 Mid.,
400 Volt)

Capacitor (.47 Mg,
200 VolIt)

Capacitor {1 Mid., 100 Volty

Capacitor (.1 Mid., 200 Volt)

Capacitor {047 Mid .. 260 volt)

Capacitor (100 Mid.. 10 Voity

Rectitier. Siiicon

Dicde. Zener (6.8 Volt)

Diode, Zener {20 Volt)

Diode, Zener (18 Voit)

Ciode. Zener (24 Volt)

Relay, Magnetic Reed

Transistor, Silicon (NPN)

Transistor, Unijunction

Resistor (47-Chm, 1/2 Watt)

Resistor (33-Ohm, 1/2 Watt)

Resistor (4.7 Megohm, 2 Watt)

2

REF.
NO.

. A22

PART
NO.

353-0040
353-0039
350-0398
350-0447
350-0423
352-0151
350-1014
350-1007
360-0443
A50-0435
351-0521

03-0168
351-0520

351-0522
351-0523

aTy.
USED

PART
DESCRIPTION

Resistor, Fixed {270-Ohm),
10 Watt)
Resistor, Fixed (5.000-Chm,
15 Waitj
Resisior {3.000-Onhm,
172 Watt)
Resistor {330,000-Ohm,
1/2 Watt)
Resistor (33.000-Ohm,
1/2 Watt)
Resistor, Fixed {15,000-Ohm,
5 watt)
Resistor {13,000-Ohm, 2 Watt}
Resistor 16.200-Chm, 2 Watt)
Resistor (220.000-Ohm, 2 Watt)
Resistor {100.000-Ohm,
1.2 Watts
Resistor, Metal Film
{13.000-Ohm, 1/4 Watt)
Potentiometer
Resistor, Metal Film
(28.000-Ohm, 1/4 Watt}
Resistor, Metal Film
{5,110-Ohm, 174 Watt)
Resistor, Metal Film
{8.870-Ohm, 1/4 Watt)

F78-022¢ (FEBRUARY 1930)



PART
NG.

332-1956

355-0042
355-0043
355-0047
355-0044
355-0046
355-005€
355-0048
356-0039

357-0014
359-0036
359-0025
359-0026
321-0204
367-0005
362-0017
361-0004
350-035%
350-0351
350-1075
353-0040

353-0039

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY - BEGIN SPEC H

QTy.
USED

——h

-k bt DN = NN

- ot A} =t b b b NY wh b e (D

-

I tre, % ns

=

i i [+ 31 s R
oy q H =
Chny MR | T ’c
[ 2]
l ﬁﬁl; ¢y LJ *
E ¥, " e
", 'lz.“' J
P Hi !’
D Y ,3"" ||
3 f2 —_—

T2 34 5 &€ 7T B 9 10 M ‘n;e
VR21 gﬁg& A;s»s‘v PC pgy
PARY REF. PART QTY.
DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED

Board Assembly. Pnnted - R7 350-0398 1

Compiete Ra A6 35G-0447 2
Capacitor - 47 Mid. 250 Voit R 351-0885 1
Capacitor - 22 Mid. 250 Volt RO P11 352 -0151 ?
Capacitor - 47 Mid. 400 Voit
Capacitor - 47 Mid, 250 Volt A12 351-0909 1
Capacitor - 1 Mtd. 100 Voit R13 350-D411 1
Capacitor - .33 Mid, 250 Vot R14 350 3 i
Capacitor - 1 Mid, 400 Voit RS, R27 350-0435 2
Capacitor - Electrolytic R17 351-0293 1

100 Mig. 1C Volt

R18 303-0210 1

Rectitier - Silicon R20 22
Diode - Zener 5.6 Voll 29430 351-0520 4
Diode - Zener 20 Vot R23 357-0522 1
Diode - Zener 18 Vol
Fuse, 1/4 Amp RA2& 351-0523 1
integrated Circuit
Transistor - Sidicon NPN R25 R31 350-1011 2
Transistor - Unijunction R26 303-0211 1
Resistor - 1/2 Watt, 47-Ohm
Resistor - 1/2 Wart. 33-Ohm R28 350-0568 1
Resistor - 2 Watt, 4 7 Meg-Ohm T81 332-1252 1
Resistor - Fixed 10 Watt. CR1S 359-0015 i

270-Ohm 321-0163 6
Resistor - Fixed 15 Watt, K1 3071063 1

5.000-Ohm A1Y 350-1007 1

b7

PART
OESCRIPTION

Resistor - 172 Watt, 3.000-Ohm
Resistor - 172 Wati, 330.000-Ohm
Resistor - 172 Watt, 51.100-Ohm
Resistor - Fixed 5 Watt
15.000-Ohm
Resistor - 172 Watt, 93.900-Ohm
fesistor - 172 Watt, 10.000-Ohm
Resistor - 172 Watt, 220.000-Ohm
Resiztor - 172 Watl, 100.050-Ohm
Resistor, Metal Film -
174 Watt, 11,0600-Ohm
Potentiomater - 5.000-Ohm, 1/2 Watt

Resistor - 174 Watt, 28.000-Ohm
Posietor - Metal Fidm -

14 Watt, 5,.110-Chm
Fet:stor - Meta! Film -

174 Watt, 8 B70-Ohm
Resistor - 2 Watt, 10,000-Ohm
Polentiometer - 1/2 Watt.

100 003-Ohm
Resistor - 1/2 Wan 47 Meg-Ohm
Terminal Biock
Diode - Zener - 24 voit
Clip - Fuse
Aelay, Magretic Reeq
Resistor - 2 Watt, §.800-Ohm

160227 (FEARUARY 1900;



REF.

NO.

C1
c2

CR1
CR2

CR3
CR4
H1
H2
H3
Q2
Q3
Q4
R1

R2

CRANKER CYCLE CONTROL (OPTIONAL)

-
- -—
© SInsootE===r (N (
e T Y i
ﬂ .
i 91
PART Qry. PART REF. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
300-0714 Control, Cranker Cycle - R3 350-0548
' 12 Volt ‘
356-0039 1 Capacitor, Electrolytic
(100 Mtd., 10 VolIt) R4 a03-0171
355-0029 1 Capacitor, Flastic Dietectric
_ {.015 Mfd.. 100 VDC, 10%) RS 350-0558
359-0027 1 Diode, Zener
357-0004 1 Diode, Rectifier {400 MA, R 350-0420
400 Volt}
357-0004 1 Diode, Rectifier (400 MA, R7 350-0546
400 Volt)
357-0004 1 Diode, Rectifier (400 MA.
400 volt) R8 350-0520
812-0061 2 Screw, Machine. Round
Head (#6-32 x 378"} R% 350-0548
853-0003 2 Washer, Lock - Externa!
Tooth {#6}
860-0006 2  Nut, Hex (#6-32) R1D 350-0500
362-C008 1 Transistor
362-0008 1 Transistor R1Y 352-0152
362-0017 1 Transistor
362-0026 1 Transistor 81 332-1275
362-0033 1 Trangistor c3 356-0D45
303-011 1 Potentiometer (100,000-Chm,
1/4 Watt) C4 355-0010
35(-0560 1 Resistor, Composition

{0.1 Megohm, 1/2 watt,
10%)

3

Q

Qry.
USED

1

PART
DESCRIPTION

Resistor, Composition
{10,000-Ohm, 1/2 Watt,
10%)

Potentiometer (100.000-Ohm,
1/4 Watt) . - ‘

Resistor, Composition
{68.000-Ohm, 12 Watt, 10%}

Resistor. Composition
{24,000-Ohm, 1/2 Watt, 5%)

Resistor, Composition
(6800-Ohm, 1/2 Watt,

10%)

Resistor, Composition
{47-Ohm, 1/2 Watt, 5%

Resistor, Compaosition
{10.000-Ohm, 1/2 Watt,
10%)

Resistor, Composition
{1-Ohm, 1/2 Watt, 10%)

Resistor, Wirewound
(25-Ohm, 5 Watt, 5%)

Printed Wiring Board

Capacitor, Electrolytic
{25 Mid., 15 Volt)

Capacitor, Composition
{.0022 Mtd., 100 Volt)

$76.0221 (FEBRUARY 1980)



ENGINE CONTROL MONITOR (5 FAULT LIGHTS)

(300-0681)

REF.
NO.

C1,
G235,
6,7.8

C4

C9

PART
NO.

300-0681
356-00640
355-0043
356-0030
356-0066

CR1-8, 11-16, 357-0004

19,21
CR9

368-0027

CR10,17,18, 364-0017

20
K12
Q1,278
G3.9

307-1039
362-0031
361-0003

04,56,10.11 362-0008

12.13,14
R1

350-0526

QTy.
USED

© N BN &

-

PART
DESCRIPTION

Monitor, Engine Control -
12 Voit - Optional
Capacitor, Electrotytic
(10 Mid, 20 Volt}
Capacitor, Plastic Diglectric
(.22 Mid., 200 VDC, 10%)
Capacitor, Electroiytic
(1 Mid., 35 Volt)
Capacitor, Eiectrolytic
(47 Mid., 20 Volt)
Diode, Rectifier
{1 Amp, 400 Volt)
Diode, Zener (1 Watt,
7.5 Voit, 5%}
Diode, Reciifier {8 Amp.
30 volt)
Relay, Armature (12 Volt)
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor

Ragistor, Composition
{150-Ohm, 1/2 Watt, 10%)

REF.

NO.

R2.15

R3

R4,16,19,34

RS, 14

Re

R7,13.22,30

A8 112021
23,24.27,28,
31.33

R9,17,18,25,
29.32.36

R10.26

A2

R35

51

u

B11

PART
NO.

303-0169
350-0572
350-0817
350-0535
350-0548
350-0505
350-0529

350-0540
350-0380
350-0552
350-1128
308-0280

QTy.
USED

2
1
4
2
1

4

10

PART .
DESCRIPTION

Potentiometer (3.5 Megohm,
1/4 Watt, 30%)
Resistor, Composition
(1 Megohm, 1/2 Watt, 10%)
Resistor, Composition
(27-Ohm, 1/2 Watt 10%0
Resistor, Compaosition
{1000-Ohm. 1/2 Watt, 10%)
Resistor, Composition
(10,000-Ohm, /2 Watt, 13%)
Resistor, Composition
(2.7-Ohm. 1/2 Wat1, 10%)
Resistor, Composition
(270-Ohm, 1/2 Watt, 10%)

Resistor, Composition
(2200-Ohm. 1/2 Watt, 10%)
Resistor, Composition
{510-Ohm, 1/2 Watt, 5%)
Resistor, Compositicn
{22,000-Ohm, 1/2 Watt 10%)
Resistor, Composition
{220-Ohm, 2 Watt, 10%)
Switch, Push - DPDT
{1A, 28 VDC/ . 45A, 115 VAC)

978-2::21 (FEBRUAAY 1980)



ENGINE CONTROL MONITOR (ONE FAULT LIGHT)
(300-0679)

NC.

C1

c2
C3,6
C4

C5
CR1-9

K1
a
Qz
R1
R2,6
R3,7

R4

R8,11,
13,14
R9,16
18,19
R10
]12

R15
R17

U2
VR1

PART
NO.

300-0679
355-0070
355-0069
355-0056
356-0066
356-0051
357-0004
307-103¢
362-0048
362-0044
303-0171
350-0121
350-0137
350-0099
303-0222
350-0111
350-0102

350-0095
350-0127

350-0363
350-0087

367-0025
359-0002

Qry.
USED

b

nd b

PART
DESCRIPTION

Monitor, Engine Control |

12 Volt ‘
Capacitor (.022 Mid.,

400 Voit)
Capacitor (.15 Mfd., 100 Volt)
Capacitor, (.33 Mid., 250 Volit)
Capacitor, Electrolytic

(47 Mfd.. 20 Volit)
Capacitor, Electrotytic

(6.8 Mfd., 35 Voii)
Rectifier, Diode (400 MA,

400 Volt)
Relay, (12 Volt)
Transistor
Transistor
Potentiometer (100,000-Ohm)
Resistor (27,00-Ohm, 1/4 Walt)
Resistor (120,000-Ohm,

1/4 Watt)
Resistor (3300-CGhm, 1/4 Watt)
Potentiometer (50,000-Ohm)
Resistor {(10,000-Ohm

1/4 Watt)
Resistor {4700-Ohm,

1/4 Watt)
Resistor (2200-Ohm. 1/4 Watt)
Resistor (47,000-Chm,

1/4 Watt)
Resistor (100. Megohm,

1/2 Watt)
Resistor {1000-Ohm,

1/4 Watt)
Timer, Programmable
Diode, Zener

25

Bi12

$76-0221 (FEBRUARY 1940)




